total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

Save for the aforesaid, neither the Offeror nor any parties acting in concert with it (i) acquired
or agreed to acquire any Shares or any other relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22
of the Takeovers Code) of the Company or any rights over the Shares during the Offer Period
up to and including the date of this joint announcement; or (ii) borrowed or lent any Shares or
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company
during the Offer Period and as at the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
the commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) immediately after Completion; and (iii) immediately
after the close of the Offer and as the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately prior to
commencement of the

Offer Period
Immediately after

Completion

Immediately after the close of
the Offer and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued Shares

The Vendor (Note 1) 303,750,000 50.63 – – – –
The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it (Note 2)
The Offeror – – 303,750,000 50.63 303,864,000 50.64
Worldtone 112,500,000 18.75 112,500,000 18.75 112,500,000 18.75

Sub-total 112,500,000 18.75 416,250,000 69.38 416,364,000 69.39
Public Shareholders 183,750,000 30.62 183,750,000 30.62 183,636,000 30.61

Total 600,000,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00 600,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is owned by Dato’ Tan, an executive Director, the
chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company.

2. The entire issued share capital of each of the Offeror and Worldtone is owned by Mr. Yu, an
executive Director.

- 3 -

5. PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE COMPANY

Immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, a total of
183,636,000 Shares, representing approximately 30.61% of the total issued share capital of the
Company, are held by the public (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules). Accordingly, the